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This copy i1s granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is
1ssued.,

2. 31:mﬂr#ﬁau&rﬁmHﬁmmﬁﬂ:?.ﬁﬁﬂawmzﬂmgﬂﬁﬁﬂw,
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ﬂﬁmmﬁ.mmqﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬂﬁﬁm&rﬁﬁwmﬁm e,
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An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excize and Service Tax
Appellate Tribunal in terms of section 129A(1B]{i} of the Customs Act, 1962 on

payment of 7.5% of the amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in
dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. It shall be filed within three
months from the date of communication of this order. The appeal lies with the
appropriate bench of the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate as per
the applicable provisions of Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(Procedure} Rules, 1982,

3. Tg T B oamar & o 31 ey ¥ oyma & o fraaw Botma werh =
ﬂﬂmwﬂsmﬁﬁmmﬁtmm?ﬁﬁ#mm&ﬂwr,
gigaR & amedls, & M /s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd, & Others vs
ADG, DRI, Mumbai & #ed & arll wy HAF A/86617-96619/2018 Ras
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¥ AR s W A4S gid S R sfErEd 31.05.2018° functus officio
CERCiC i

(L is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated with
the eonelusion of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicating Authority attains
the status of ‘functus officie’ as held by Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in its decision in the
case of M /s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Lid. 8 Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumba
vide Order No, A/86617-86619/2018 dated 31.05.2018.

4, ﬂﬁﬁﬁmmﬁﬂﬂqﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁmﬂaﬁmﬂwm

wﬂa%mm?mmﬁwmﬁmmmﬁml

I case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices an an
idenitical issue against the same party, Separate appeal may be filed in cach case,

5 u‘gaﬂ‘mﬁﬁc-ﬂ.-aﬁﬁmaﬁrmﬁﬂr@vmﬁ#ﬁmwﬁ{ﬁmmﬂﬁﬁ,
ﬁi?ﬂ?'ﬁmﬂﬂ?ﬁsﬁﬁ-ﬁﬁﬁﬂgﬁiiﬁfﬁmﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁiﬁmﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂ#Eﬁ b
SafEE cuiFa gan Eeateid Ta wegoita &1 sl

The fppeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule & of the Customs

(Appeals) Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person gpecified n
sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid

G }iJﬂﬁﬁHﬁHM&l,Wﬁwmﬁnﬁﬁ,ﬁ%ﬁﬁnﬁm
m%ﬁﬁx—mﬁmmw#mma 1000 ., (i g Tidr
) i wr@ ¥ 30E 8 B oww @ @ HiEE F Edl € 5000/ o i) 2fd qE TR
Fo=H W@ H AT B E 1Dmﬂ#r$%ﬁ.ﬂwmﬁw$mﬂ
s € wedls & FEraE S & et & HE wwe w w@ede Ruw b, S R
3 urfia el dm &) arraT # TR @ v e g sl & AT Hews TR S
A fec of (i) Re. 1000/ in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and
the penally imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs
or less, (i) Re. 5000/ - in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but
not excecding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and [iii) Bs. 10000 /- in case where such amount
exveeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through a ¢rossed bank draft in
favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any
nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand
draft shall be attached to the Appeal.

7. e # e ufy A we & wfafRe, o st A 6 F dwd FuiRa 1870
& GOST E1E B SR ST BT AIfEU UE SHEG @Y Hedd g9 R & 3 9id #
F 50 @ FE B Tey @7 g 9nRy

One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of

this order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Ks. 50 as prescribed
under Schedule item & of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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BRIEF FACTS:-

Mis. Sutyam Worldwide Clearing Forwarding and Transport Agency, (PAN No.
APMPKT63ITN), having address registercd at Office No. 405, Grohitham premises Co-
operative Housing Society, Plot No. 4B, Sector 19 Sanpada, MNavi Mumbai-400705
(hereinafter referred as the Customs Broker/CB) is holder of Customs Broker License No.
| 1/2264. issued by the Commissioner of Customs. Mumbai under repulation (1 ol CIYLR.
2013, [Mow regulation 7(2) of CBLR. 2018] and as such they are hound by the regulutions

and conditions stipulated therein,

3. An olfence report with respect to the role of the CR, M/s. salvam Worldwide
Clearing Forwarding and Transport Agency (C3 No. | 112264} is received in this oflice on

22.03.2024 from the CIU, NCH. Zone-I whereii i i5 informed that:-

2.1 M5 OMSAL IMPEX {IEC: AAFFOR6R3G) (hereinalter referred 1o as the imporier)
having address at 156, The Platinum, 2nd floor. Falkland Road. Ciirgaon. Mumbi,
Maharashira 400004, imported goods (herein afier referred as the goods) of tolal asseasable
value declared as Rs. 88,92 650/ vide Bill of Entry Ne, 9585073 dated 09.01.2024. lor
home consumption through Customs Hroker My satyam Warldwide Clearing Forwasding
and Transport Agency (CHA. License No. 1172264, Kardex No, K-2103) (herein alter
telerred as the CB) at Mumbai Porl from China in violation of the provisions of the
Customs Act. 1962 and other allied Acts. Rules and Regulations., Therelore. the said
consigniments were pul on hold by Central Intelligence Unit. New Customs House ¢herein

alter referred as the CIU, NCH).

22 Thedetails of the Bill of Entry are tabulated as below:

Table-1
Sr. No. | Particulars Specifications
L. |B/ENo.and Date 9585075 dated 09.01.2024
2  Container No. 0 TEMUS9EGTI2 o
3. B/ Number KMTCSHKE436638
4. | Invoice No. and Date | NW-231216 dated 16.11.2025

Page 3 of 45



GEN/CE,/322/2024-CBS

5. | Supplicr Name and address [HK  HUALIDA  MICROELECTRONIC

| PRODUCTS €O LTD, RM 1902 EASEY
COMM BLIDG 233-261, HENNESSY ROAD

I | WANCHALHONG KONG I

‘f.-. lems declared Goods ss mentioned in Bill of ~Iniry No,

| iy | 9585075 dated 09.01.2024 L

T, Total declared Assessable | Rs. 88,592,650/

. value . Lo} ] T

1.8 CDuty paid A D S

13 Examination of the goods imported under B/E 9585075, dated 0. 01.2024;-

131 Examination by the Docks officer- The goods imported under the B/E No., 9585075
dittid 0.0 2024 were examined by import docks officer on 10.01.2024 with remarks that.
“the gouds were examined and found as declared. Nothing abjectionable was found”. The

aut of charge was given by the docks officer on 10.01.2024.

137 Pxamination of the goods imperted vide B/E Mo, 9385075 dated 09.01.2024 by
CIU, NCH: The goods imported under the B/E No, 9385073 dated 08.01.2024 were
examined 100% by the Officers of the CTU, NCH on 16.01 2024 and the proceedings were

recorded under Panchnama dated 16012024,

2.3.3 Diserepancics were found in respect of the said imported goods liled under B/
9385075 dated 09.01.2024, The details of the cxamination under Panchnama doed

L6.01.2024 are given below in Table-I11:

Table-11
Sr. | Deseription | Deseription | Quantity _Discrepnncy_ruundmemarks b,
Na. of  poods | of  goods | found  (In
in the | declared tound pes/kgs)
B/
fr Housing Charger pin | 200100 pcs | »Housing  (Pans of mohile
(Parts  of [and pes of | charger) with declared quantity as
mobile charger case | 200000 pes were found 1o be
charger) 100000 pes of charger pin and
B il 1001 pes UFLthEcr CASE. gl
b Lamp with | Lamp wilh | 70 pes The Goods declared as I,nmp with
‘ stand stand - 1ype stand with declared quantity as 820
i | | pes were found 1o be 3 types of
Lamp with | 20 pes Lamp with stand of different sixes,
stand - type Henee goods were declared. found
| P et mis-declared,
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Lamp with | 100 pes

stand - type

3 — - - PP T i

3 Headset for | Headset for | 2025 Model No. HB-R2 and R no. R-

mohile muohile BCTNs/ 1173711 found embossed on the
phone phone  with goods.

Make RID =

Headset for [ 6CTNs/15300 | Model Mo, HB-R1 and R no. [

mobile 1173711 Tound enmbossed o 1he

phone  with aoods.

MakeRD | | .

Headset for | 200 TNs Muodel Mo, HB=V2 and R no, K.

mohile 2000 4117371 tound embossed on (he

phone  with gongds,

Make

Tessco

Mliabile |

| with different make are found.

Note: The item at St No. 5 is declared as | leadsel for muobile phone but different models

‘Note: The ltem at Sr. No. 12 is declared as Wircless |lands free for mobile phone but the
gouds Tound was Neckband with Make R12 with di Merent Model No,,

1% Mahbile Mabile ) Pes
Battery Battery
(1800 (2600
MAL) | MALLY I
Muobile 100 Pes
Hatlery
{3500
= MAH) |
19 Mobile MAID 200 Pes
Batiery Muobile
__[{1812 Dunery |

[ Muodel

-Far.lur sticker having BIS no. -
41173703 and model no. SP-R10
affixed on the gonds in viekition |

‘Madel No. [B-It7and B no. -
41173711 found embossed on the !
apends, |

Model No. 113-Ré and B no. K- |
AL173711 Tound embossed on the |

Model No. ].ITE'-_—'J.'E_ﬂ.I:{d“E{_nn. [~
4117371 Tound embosged on the |

Model Mo, HB-TT and B e 1B
41173711 found embossed on lhul

10 | Portable Portable 200CTN
speaker  big | speaker big | 5720000
with wilh  Make
AUXMUISE | RD of BIS norms
12 Wircless Neckband | C8 7507 N4
Hands  Tree | with  Make | /300001
for  maobkile | RD
C N R R
Neckband 20 TNs
with  Make | /10000F
R goods,
MNeckband 4 TNs
with  Make | Z0000P C§
(RD | zods.
Meckband 20C TNs
with  Make | /100001 CS
_|RD | poods.

Model No. 426583AE amd R
41143030 found: ¢mbossed an the |
oo,

Model No. 454348AR and K- |
41143030 found embossed on the
foods

Mo, 424333AK mmwd RB-
41 L3030 Tound embossed on the

TR B
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| s ¥ i
Y (PR SR . .
24 Mubile Maobile 500 Pes Model Mo, 423446AR and R-
' Batlery Batlery 41143030 found embossed on the
- (23(H) {3400 oo
| MATT) MALL VR L.
Maobile 205 Pes Model No. 3523450AR and R-
Satiery 41143030 found cmbossed on Lthe
' | { AT goods
[P IS R O 8 B A -
| 37 | Mobile | Mobile [ 1200Pes  [Model No. 395157AR and R-
| Batlery Pattery 41143030 found embossed on the
. {3000 | {30HA) go0ds
' MALT IMalnp L ‘Mobile Battery (2980 MAH)
Maobile 2600 Pes Model No, 395157TAR and R-
Battery 41143030 found embossed on the
I (3300 ivials.
C MALL
|29 | Mohile Mobile Model No, 395157AR and R-
| Batier Battery LOGH) Pes 41143030 found embossed on the
(3100 | (3000 ponds.
| MAI)  [MAID | i) Yo e fiees
I_':'ll Mohile Muohile TOO Pes Model Mo, 395163AR and R-
Batiery Battery 41143030 found embossed on the
. (3200 [2UR0 poods
_ MEALL | MALT) = _ i
| ¥2 Maohile Muohile B0 Pes nModel Mo, 484653AR and R-
RBatters Battery 41143030 {pund embossed on the
(3300 (3010 ooods
MAH) MAH)
34 wobile Muobile U8 Pes Model Mo, 523446AR and R-
Batbery Battery 41143030 found embossed on the
(3410 {4001 woods
MAID  [MAID NNET T =
33 Muobile Muobile 3040 Pes Model No, 333371AR and R-
Rattcry I3atiery 41143030 found embossed on the
(3500 (3400 goods
MAIT MAIT) ey Pl i i ey Uil |l
|| Mobile Mobile L0 Pes Maodel No. 495759AR and R-
[Battery Raticry 41143030 found embossed on the
{4210 {4300 soods, however the said Model
MAL MAH) No. is not covered under said BIS
M Lo i sl il 4 0y _ License |
41 Mohbile Muohile | ) Prs " Model No. 49575%AR and R-
Baticry Battery 41143030 found embossed on the
(A300MALLY | (4300 goods, however the said Model
f MALL) Niw. is not covered under said BIS
License
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(47 [ Mobile Maobile 2000 Pes | Model No. 423346AR and I-
Battery (550 | Battery 41143030 found embossed on the
| MALL (R0 MATH) _— 2oods

49 Muobile Maobile 2300 Pes Model MNo. 523450AR and R-
Battery {R00 | Battery 4143030 Tound embossed on the

MAH) (SOOMARY) | lgoods.
Muobile 20000 Pes Model No. 423446AR and R-
Battery 1143030 fund embossed on the
(1050 goods i

| MAH) e

24, INVESTIGATION IN THE CASE BY THE CIU, NCH, MUMBAI:-

2.4.1 Search was conducted under search authorization dated [8.01.2024 issued vide

CBIC-DIN 20240177000000333872, o the premises of CB Mis salvam  Waorldwide
Clearing Forwarding and Transport Agency. situated at "Office No, 405, Grohitham
Premises Co-operative Housing Society, Plol Mo, 148, Sector 19 Sanpada. Navi Mumbai-
H007U5" under panchnama dated 18.01.2024. The address was Tound 1o be in the i of
the CB M/s SATYAM WORLDWIDE. During search some documents related 6 i o
of consignment vide B/E No 9585075 dated 09.01,2024 and sorme documents with difleren

wavhill Mo, were recovered.

24.2 Search was conducted vide search authorization dated 18.01.7024 sl vide
CBIC-DIN 202401 7700000000A9A%, a1 the address mentioned in the B/l mveice and
packing list of B/E 9385075 dated 09.01.2024 a1 M/s Om Sai Impes. 136, The Plninnm
2nd Floor, Pathe Falkland Road. Girgaon, Mumbai- 400004". The address was Tound 1o he
in the name ol the Importer M/s OM SAT IMPEX. During search some documents viz, tix
invoice, duty payment receipt, freight, MBPT tax invoices in respect ol 17 Bills of Entries
were recovered. The representative of the imporier submitted 1150 certificate, (8]
Registration, Electricity Bill, NOC certificate Tor the use of premises as Principle place of

Business,

25 Durng examination of the goods imported vide B/ 9385075 doted 09.01.2024

under Panchnamaus dated 16.01,.2024 by CIU. NC1L some of the goods were Tound mis-
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doclared and in violations of BIS, RE-44 and prima facie. the eonds appeared 1o be
wdervalued, Henee. the goods imported vide B/E No. 9385073 dated 09.01 2024 appearcd
(o B it contrayention o the provisions ol the Costoms Act. 1962 and appeared 1o be lHable
fir confiscation under section 1114m), 111 {1) and 11 1{d) of the Custons Acl, 1962 and
henee. the same were seived vide seizure memos dated 25.01.2024 issued vide DIN No.

22402 7TO0000000A IR,

26 The importer vide letter dated 30.01.2024 requested [or allowing warchousing of
the goods imported vide 342 9383075 dated 09.01.2024 under Section 49 of the Customs
Act 1962, The permission of the same was granted by the compelent authority vide letler

dated 02023024,

1.7.  Non-compliance of BIS:

171 “The gereral Note 2 {C) regarding Import Policy of ITC HS Schedule is produced

bzl

"Thee imyprort of Goads wotified weder the "Electronics el Informaiion Technology
Goods (Reguivement of Compulsory Registration Oreler, 2012, asv amended from
fime 1o tinte, 1y prohibited unless they are registered with the Burean af Indian
Standards (BI8) and comply to the fabelling requirenents’ priehlished by BIS, ax
amendod rou Hhme to time or on specific exemption leiter from Ministry of
Electronies and Information Techrology (Meitt) for d particular consignment, as
per provisions of Gazette Notification 80 No. 3022 dated 11.09.201 3. The importer
shall re-export such prohibited goods reaching Customs Ports else the Cusioms
Authorities shall deform the goods bevond use and dispose them as gerap wreler

antimation to Meifr”
779 The delails of the goods found in non-compliance of the BIS rules and regulation

imported vide B/1: No. 9585075 dated 09,01.2024 are given in below Tabie-1V:
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Sr. | goods Goods | Qua | BIS Make |ETA
No. | declare | (make! | ntity | certificate | in BIS | Certificate
in i model) | foun | submit Cert | submitted
B/E found i ted
(pes
| fkgs)
10 | Portable | Portable | 2000 R- |Guang | EIa-
speaker | Speaker 1173703 | zhou | 02582018/ |
Big with | Big with lantel | REO (W)
AU | AUXU Llecir
5B S5 onic
|'cchn
ology
Co.
Lul
40 | Mobile | Mobile | 100 | R-411430 | Guang NA
Battery | Batiery 30 zhou
(4210 (4300 Lantel
MAh) | Mah Llectr
{Model ATHTL
e, l'echn
495750 gy
AR) Co.
[ IS S
41 00 | R411430 | NA
Mobile | Maohile 30 Ciuang
Battery | Bauery shou
(d30HD (4300 Laniel
MaAh) MaAh) Electr
{Model T
n, Techn
495759 ology
AR) Ca,
|.1d.

Make/
muodlel
im FTA
certific
sl

Cing s
§Tell
Lantel
| {leeiro
i
Techno
logs
Ly

[,

NA

A

GEN/CB/322/2020-CRS

o iscrepancy
ahserved

Paper Sticker
having 1415
Mo, [-

4117303 ‘
el Mol
M, SP-1L 1
altized on
the RTAT 5 |

Satd model ‘
M4 1% 110l ‘

coverad in
Lhe 141S

et icite

suhmitteed by

I
imporicr |

Raud model
T 34 19l
cinvered in
the 1S
cerlieanle
stbonittied by
mpaorier

1.7.3 Noen-compliance of the BIS in respect of Portable Speaker Big with AUX/USE:

Phe BIS paper stickers pasted on the goods/their bux were found 1o be defible and can he

removed easily worl. the goods Portable Speaker Big with AUXLISE (2000 Pes),

Make/model found on these goods were covered by the BIS submitted but paper sticker
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having 1MS No. R41173073 and Model no. SP-R10 affixed on the goods, Hence, these
wonds were found 1o-be in non-compliance ol 315 rules and regulation,

1.7.4 Mon-compliance of the BIS in respect of Mobile Batiery:

(i) The goods declared as Mobile Batlery (4210 mAh} were lound as Mobile Battery
(4300 mARY (100 Pes) on which the Model No, 495759AR and R4 143030 [ound
crbossed. Tlswever, the Model number in the BIS License Mo, R-41 143030 submitted by
the importer is 4857 5%AR. [lence, these goods were found 1o be in non-compliance o B8

rules and regulation

{1} e ponds declared os Maobile Battery (4300 mAh) were found 1o be Mobile Batiery
Ci300 mAR 00 Pes) on which the Muodel No. 495759AR and R-41 143030 were foumnd
crbossed. Hiwever, the Model number in the BIS License No, R-41143030 submitted by
U importer is JRSTSYAR. Hence, these goods were found 1w be in non-compliance of BIS

risles and regulaton.

175 In view of the above paras. the Porlable Speaker Big with ALUXAISB (2000 Pea).
Mubile Hutteries (4210 mAR) (100 Pes) and Mobile Batteries (4300 mAh) (100 Pes) as
mentioned in tie Table 1V above were found o be in non-compliance of the B1S Kules and
Regulations.

28 Non-complinnee of LMPC Rules, 2011 and RE-44 notification: -

280 As per Ceneral Note 5 "Packaged products of ITC(HS) read with DGFT
Mot leation No. 44 (RE-200011997-2002 dated 24.11.2000 and the Legal Metralogy
(Packaped Commoditics) Rules. 2011 all pre-packed commodities, mmported into India,
shiall in particular carry the following declarations:

() Name and address of the imporier

ik Cienerie or commmon name ol the tiitllilllll’lil}' PaCkCEJ
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() Net quantity in terms ol standard unil of weights and measures. 11 the net quantity in
lhe imported package is given in any other unit. its equivalent in terms of standard unis

shall be declared by the importer:

(d} Month and Year of packing in which the commaodity is manulactured or packed or

imported;

() Maximum retail sale price at which the commaodity in packaged form moy be sold (o
the ultimate consumer. This price shall include all waxes loedl or otherwise, Ireight,
transport charges. commission payable 1o dealers. and all charges towards advertising.

delivery, packing. forwarding and the like. us the case mayvhe.
(1} Consumer care details ete,

282 During investigation. no such declarations as mentioned in the para 28,1 ahove,

Mo, QAES075 dated 090,202 a4

were found on the single pre-packed goods of B/

mentioned in Table V given below:-

Table ¥
Sr. No. Qty, Declarml in | Unit
Deseription of goods unit
| Lamp with stand-type-| TN P
2 [ amp with stand-type-2 20 LPCS
3 | Lamp with stand-1vpe-3 Rty | PCS
4 Mubile Batery H{JﬂﬂMhh} 503 PCS
5 Muhl]: Battery (1200MAL) | 5000 'Cs
] Mobile Iitauun (1440MARY | 100 PCS
7 Mubile Battery (1750MAL) | 993 PCS
& | Mobile Battery {2600MAR) IL'IH PCS
| Mabile Battery (3500MAR) | 100 _ |pes
10 | Mobile Battery (1¥21MAh) | 200 PCS.
1] Mobile Battery EEJE?MA]'LJ N PCS
[ 12 Mobile lﬁl.-_:}lc__rx [E?TH'JMﬂh:l 1 97 =
E Mobile Battery {2400MAh) | 200 PO
14 _| Mobile Battery (3400MAILL) | 500 S
|5 Mobile Hamr» (3000MAD) | 295 S
16| Mobile Buttery 2815MAR) | 200 | pCS
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17 | Mobile Bauery (2900MAR) [ 100 PCS
I8 Mohile Battery (3000MAR) | 1200 PLw |
v | Mobile Battery (3300MAD) | 2600 PCH
20 | Mobile Hnlh_lj.l (30S0MARY | 200 PCS
21 | Muobile Batlery (3000MAR) | 1000 PCS
22 "'-.f]_nh_lt::: Batlery (2980MAIT | 700 PCS
23 Mahile Batery (3225MAD) | 100 PCS
24 Maobile Batery (3010MAR) | 600 PCS
B Muhile HMELJ". (3400MAIL | 200 PCE =
2 Miobile Battery (400OMAR) | U8 Pl
37 Mobile Batiery (3400MAR) | 300 PCS
2| Mobile Battery (3600MAh) | 499 PCS
24 | Mobile Batery (3763MAR) lli":] PCS
M Maobile Battery (40000 AD ) 4'-'94 PES Il
31 Mobile Battery (4065MAR) | 98 PCs i
12| Mobile Battery (430DMAh) 100 POS
33 Mobile Ratcry (43 10MAR) 98 I":S
34 | Mohile Battery (4350MAR) | 99 PCS
is | Mubile TiailLﬂ:i_-'lEUMr’kh] 200 x5 S
| 36 Mobile Buttery (4500MAR) | 400 |PCS
137 | Mobile Battery {S000MAh) | 6899 SEea)
| 38 Polale Batery {BOOMAR] 2000 P'L"h
139 | Mohile Battery (6000MAR) | 2600 PCS

183 llence the same were found 1o be i non-compliance of the General Note 5

“Packaged products of ITC(HS) read with DGET Notilication No. 44 (RE-2000) 1997

2002 duted 24112000 and the Legal Metrology { Packaged Commodities) Rules, 2011,

2.9,

Statements of the importer and the CB: -

29| Puring the course of investigation, statement dated 08 .02.2024 and  further

statement dated 28,02 2024 of Shr Gitesh V Kelbaikar, Proprictor of the C13 firm M/s

Satvam Worldwide Cleating Forwarding and Transport Agency were recorded under

Ceetion 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he inter-alia stated that: -

« e has been working as the sole Proprictor of Mis Satyam Worldwide Clearing

lorwarding and Transport Agency (APMPET6ITE ) (Custom Broker) sinee 2017,

»  Asa Proprietor, he supervises all the functions of M/s Satyam Worldwide Clearing.

forwarding and transport agent. He supervises oflice work, customs house related

work and any other work pertains (o the comparty.
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¢ Besides him, there is one Mr Nilesh 13, Pednekar (H-card holder) smd there dre three
other emplovees namely Shri Sudhesh Helwadkar (oflice incharge). Shrt Mahesh [
Kundekar (helps in office and docks work), Shri Yash Guray (helper) in Mis
Satyam Worldwide Clearing, forwarding and transport agent. Shri Yash Guray wis
present on 10.01.2024 at MOD. MBPT Jor Customs Docks examination of the
imporied consignments and Mr. Nilesh B. Pednekar was also there for delivery
rilated work,

* On being asked about the Goods a1 St No. 6 of B/ declared as Housing [ Parts of
mobile charger) with declared quantily as 200100 pes. whereas on examination
100000 pes of charger pins and 100100 pes of charger eases were found, e stated
that hie was also not aware before the examination whether these were present in the
package and he only came 1o know at the time of examination hat these were

present in different packages with 100000 pes of charger pins and 100100 pes of

charger canes and they both form the part of housing (mobile clirger) and these
parts connot become a complele charser withouwt PCH, as voltage conmot be
supplicd.

*  Un being-asked about the Goods at Sr, No 8 of the B declared as Lamp with stind
with declared quantity as 820 pes. whereas on examination, 3 tvpes of Tamp witl
stand were found. he stated that he was not aware betore and he only-came 1o know
al the time of examination. When the examination started. the docks oflicer raised
a query about the different sizes ol the Lamps with stands. so he (Docks officery
went through the packing list provided by the importer and Tound thit the ooods
were as per the packing list. He agreed that all three sizes do non have same value
and he had not advised his imporer 1 raise the value and pary the differential duty

» On being asked about the item at Sr. No. 10 ol the B/: (Portable speaker big with

AUXIUSE) on which instead ol being embussed BIS details, o paper sticker with
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318 No, R-41173703 and model No SP-R10 was found affixed. he stated that he
alser camie 10 know al time of Examination when the docks olficer raized a guery
aboul the sticker. After conversation with the importer, who inlormed that 11 was
ot possible o emboss the BIS on woeden Housing because it might cateh lire,
theretore, the same was printed on the same carloons.

Oin being asked about the item al 5r. No 40 & 41, having guantity of 100 pes in cach
whiere i1 wis Tound that RIS details were embossed but the said Model number is
ol covered under said BIS 1icense. he stated that he was not aware about the same.
O being asked aboul the goods at Sr. Mo 810,13, 13 1o 13, 21 1048 of B/E which
were {bund i single pre packed econdition and labelsidetails ol ML,
Manulncturers details, date of import ete were not found on the same, he stated that
during the cxamination by CIU officer. the same was pointed oul. Earlier this was
nesl known o him,

(i about asked being the goods at 5. No. 18.19,24.27.29.30.32.34.35.40.41. 47 &
40 of 131 which had discrepancies in respect of mAh capacity of battergs, he
aceepted thatl these discrepancics were found during ihe examination of the goods
by CIHL [owever. the same wis nol highlighted by the docks Customs Officer
during cxamination of the gouds,

On heing asked aboul verification of KYC of the importer. e stated that he had
done KYC verification and had also submitted all relevant documents,

That. he used to verify the cheeklist submitted by the Importer and also verified that
the duty was as per the procedure of Customs Act, 1962 He used 1o take hard-copy
ol the check list lrom the importer by hand. Then he would deposit the Customs

duty on behall of the importer.
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He agreed that the mis-declaration and non-compliances of 131S and RE-44 were
found in the goods imported vide the said B/E. which s non-compliances on the
part of the importer and the Customs officer,

That, he failed 10 inform the said non compliances to DC Docks as per the CBILR,
2018 regulations 10(d) and it was 1gnorance on his part as he had presumed thar 1
& Customs officer was clearing a cargo that meant the said cargs is imporl compliang

and can be cleared for the home consumption.

During the course of investigalion. statement dated 2607 3074 and lurther

statement dated 11.03.2024 of Shri Magana Ram Jerupaji Clioudbiry, Direetor of Mis Om

Sai Impex (IEC: AAFFO8683¢H) was recorded under Section 108 ol the Customs Act,

1962

- wheremn he inter alia stated:

Ihat, he is the 1EC holder of M/s Om Sai Impex ([EC: AAFFORGRAG),

That, they registered their IEC at the nddress "M/ OM SAT IMPLEX, 156. 11
PLATINUM 2nd FLOOR, PATHE FALKLAND ROAD, GIRGAON, MUMBAIT
400004 at the time of issuance of TEC in 2018 and started their work ol import.
That, he had been looking afler the business of M/s O Sai Impex (1150
AAFFOROE3IG) along with his partner Shri Chetan Singh sinee 20018, Thev impaorted
mobile aceessories and sold in the domestic market as wholesale.

Phey would sell all products on eredin and received pavimems rouglily alter 15-340
davs.

That, before starting his own import business in 2018, he psed 1o do tracling of goods
in local markei.

That. swrmally. 1 1o 2 consignments were imparted by them on monthly hasis and
they had never done any export.

That, he went 1o the China in the year 2016 and made contacts with the supplier.

Adter that with the help of agent in china they started importing the somds. Al
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presenl.  they  were  dealing  with the supplier ic. HE HUALIDA
MICROELECTRONIC PRODUCTS COL LIMITED, RM. 1902, Easey Comm.
Blde.. 253-261 Hennessy Road, Wanchai Hong Kong,

T'hat. they placed orders with the help ofagent in China whose name is Procky ani
his contact no, 15 +86 13794316347

Fhaat e tsed 1o visit and Ching and physically verified the guality and features of
woods with the help of an agent in China named Mr Procly.

That, they would transfer the money through bank. He had provided the bank
statements in support of his statement. Thal. Satyam  Worldwide Clearing.
[orwarding and transport agenl (APMPRT63TK) CH

Firm is doing the clearanee ol the consignments. That, normally. the bills amounting
o R 10000 10 12000 per consignment were raised by the CB Fiem lor clearance
al the poads. They would pay the amount by online transaction,

Thal. he came n contact with the C13 Firm in Platinum Mall, Mumbai,

That, they used to hand over the documents ie. invoice, packing list, authorization
letter through his accountant Shri Neelesh Patil in the Platitiwm Mall, Shri Neelesh
Patil used to sive all the relevant documents to the representative ol CB Finm.
That, on showing the Panchnama daed 1601 2024, he accepted thal some
diserepuneics were found during examination of goods imporied under the Bill of
Entry Mo, 9585075, dated 09.01.2024 and he is ready to pay the government
charpes/penalties lor the same. Also, he would submit his original order placed with
the agent and the supplierd's letter mentioning that due to shortage of some items, he
{the supplier) loaded some other items, Those goods which were nol supplied as per
hi order had no value for him so he would have to re-export the same. Henee, he
telephonically coordinating with his supplieragent 1o accept it back. In this

sequence, e has requested them 1o send him his original order copy.
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* That. he has basic knowledge of the Customs regulations. procedures and other
relevant provisions related to import of the goods, Lle lollows the procedure s
guided by the CB. In this matter, his stalT Mr Nilesh Patil was more conversant thun
him, s he did masimum coordination

* That, he has ordered all the goods with IS, ETA and RE-dd cantpliance only Dug
10 shortage of time and vpeoming closure of market due to Clinese new vear, his
agent did everything under time pressure and made unnecessury hurey and failed to
send all poods as per the order. Hence, they failed 1o comply  government
campliance inadvertently: That. his buyers are RD Telenet Private | 1., Avtive Sells
Private Lid. and Red Teleworlkd LLP

e On being asked about the authenticity of the print oot of cmail conversation
happened between him (aberam 980 zmail.com) and the supplicr M, Porks
|huangzeboi@ 126.com) he stated that the mistake had huppencd on the part ol
supplier [or which he submitted the copy ol gmail conversation between him and
the supplier where he had accepted his mistake and verified the fact that the sender
in that conversation was the supplier o the said goods and a geit who helped hem in

placing order in china.

2. Since the goods: was in non-compliance of LMPC Rules 201 1/RE-24 Noti eation,
BIS regulations and mis-declared goods has been lound in the instant comisigment. the
valuation provided by the importer does not appeared 10 be sustainable and was liable w
be rejected under Rule 12 of the Customs Valuation Rules, 2007, Therelore. value was re-
determined as per Customs Valuation Rules. 2007 The re-determined value and duty of

e goods imported vide B/E No, Y585075 dated (9,01, 2024 is given as below: -

(1) The value and duty of the goods of the B/E No, 9585075 dated 09.01.2024 is re-

determined and the 1otal assessable value of the poods covered under Bill of Fpiry Mo
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B5R35075 dated 19.01.2024 comes oul 1o be Rs. 1.29.33,1 19/~ and the total differential duty

for the goods comes oul to be RS. 1568508,

(ity The dilferential duty of the gonds except the non-BIS complhant pirods mentioned in

ihie Table-1V works out 1o be Rs. 14.74.687/-

3 Rased on the fcts un record and applicable laws, Rules and Repulations. prin
Cacie it appeared that the CF M/s. Satyam Worldwide Clearing Forwarding and Transport
Ageney [1172264) failed w comply with the provisions of regulation 10 (d), 10{e) and

Hennof CRLE. 2018

I Ak e UT8 Licence of Mis. Satvam Worldwide Clearing Forwarding and Transpor
Advney (C13 Noo 11/2264) has already been suspended in another case vide Cheder No.
142024225 dated 27.05.2024 & Suspension of the CB licence was continued yvide Order
MNer, T6/2024-25 duted 21.06.2024, Henee action under regulation 16(1) ofthe CBLR.ZO01E

i ol Bakoen iy the dosbanl gase

3, It appeared from the offence report and facts as dizcussed above that CH Mds.
Satvam Worldwide Clearing Forwarding and Transport Agency (| 1/2264). helped the
P portce MYs, Oim Sl Tmpex with their aets ¢l commission / omission for having attempied
to clear the gonds in non-compliance of LMPC Rules 201 1/RE-44 Notification. BIS
regulalinns and mis-declared goods through NCH. Mumbai, Hence, the CI appears to have
Guiled 1o comply with fellowing regulations of the Customs Brokers Iicensing Regulations
8-
5.0 Reeulation Hfd) of the CBLE, 2018: "A Customs Broker shrall advise his client
to comply with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts anvel the rules omd
regulitions thereof, wnid in case of ‘non-compliance, sholl bring the maiter io the

notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner af

Custorms, as the case muay be™
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From the olfence report, it appears that CI3 has failed 10 |1|;:1]7u|-lj. advise their client
M5, Om Sai Impex regarding the rules and regulations of customs and alhed acts. As per
cxamination ol the Container No. ZCSUTYSEEYT imporied vide B/ 9585075 dated
D9.01.2024 under Panchnama dated 16.01.2024 by CIU, NCLL vielations of 1315 rules and
regulation, violations of LMPC Rules 201 1/RE-44 Notification, mis-declaration w.ri
capacity (in mAh) of batteries and mis-declaration w.r.t, sizes of lamps and their stands
were observed. 1t is the responsibility of the C13 to inguire about the condition (i.¢. pre-
packed or bulk), specifications of the goods ete. with the importer and advise the importer
Lo comply with the extant tules which was not-done in the instant case. 1 is also niticed
that CB in his statement recorded under section 108 ol the Customs Act. 1962 Ty
08.02.2024 stated that he was present during the examination of the 130l of Lntry by
Customs Docks Officer on 10.01.2024, which were under [00% examination order.
Hewwever, the CB [ailed 1o bring true facts regarding these violations/diserepancics (o the
knowledge of Assistant/Deputy Commissioner of Customs at the time of exumination Iy
the Customs Docks Officer. Theretore, it appears thai the CB has violated the of Regulation

1) of CBLIR. 2018,

32 Regulation Iife) of the CBLR, 2018: - "A Custom Broker shall exercise due
diligence to ascertain the correciness of any information wiich e imparts to o

client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or hagpage"

From the offence report, 1 appears that on examination of the Container N
ACSUTISARYT imported vide B/E 9585073 dated 09.01 2024 under the Panchisimis dated
16.01.2024 by CIL. NCH. violations of BIS rules and regulution. violations af | MPC
Rules 201 /RE-44 Notilieation and mis-declaration of zoods were observed. 11 appears thal
CI did not enquire about the condition of the goods i.c. pre-packaged and abowt actul
make/model of the goods belore filling the Bills of Entry 9385075 dated 0901 2024 an
behall of the importer. The CB filed the Bill of Entry without mentioning make/madels ol

the goods required lor verification of BIS certificates. Hence, it appears that C1 has nol
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cxereised due diligence to ascertain the comecingss of information imparted w his clicm
for cleatance of the cargo. thereby vivlating the provisions of Regulation 10{c) of the

CRER. 2018,

# i
'

5.3 Regalution 10{n) of the CBLR, 2018: wq Cusioms Broker shall discharge lis
duties us o Customs Broker with utmost speed and efficiency ane without any

deday"

Fram the offence report, it appears that on examination of the Container No.
ZUSUTYSR807 imporied vide B/ 9385075 dated 04.01.2024 under panchnamas dafed
16,01.2024 by CIU, NCII, vielations of BIS repulation. violations of LMPC Rules
301 /R =44 Notilication ond mis-declaration of goods were phserved. CI3 in his stalement
recorded under seetion 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on (8.02.2024 stated that he was
present during the cxamination of Bill of Entry by Docks Officer on 10.0H.2024. which
were unider 100% examination order. Hence, it appears that CB, by not inlorming the
iporier and Customs Authoritics or secking necessary clarifications from the wnporner
rogurding these violations or diserepancies failed to discharge his duties with utmost
efficieney pid caused a significant delay Customs clearance therchy violating the

provisions ol Regulation 10(m) of the CBLE. 2018.

fa, e evidence on record clearly indicates that the CB was working in a seripusly
negligent manner and was in violation ol the obligalions casted upon them under the
CRIR. 2018, A Custom Broker oceupies a very important position in the Customs House
and supposed 10 saleguard the interests of both the importers and the Customs department.
A Lot ol trust is kept in CB by the Govemment Agencies. but by their acts of omission and
commission il appears that the said C13 have violated Regulation 10 (d). 10(2) and 10{m)
Of CBLI, 2008 and rendered himsell for penal action unider Regulations 14, 17 & 18 of

CBLE. 2018
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7 In view of the offence repart received Trom CIU, NCH, Mumbal Zane-l sction
under CBLR. 20M8 was initiated against the CB Mis, Satvam Worldwide Clearing.
Forwarding and ‘Transport Agency (CB No. 11/2264), The Rezulation 16 of CBLR, 20 &
was not invoked in present case, as discussed above under para 4. owever, the inguin
under Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018 was initiated against the CI3 M, Satyam Waorldwide
Clearing. Forwarding and Transport Agency (C13 No, 11/22641 and accordingly, on the
basis of the olTence repornts, the following articles of charges were framed against the Cl;
(i} Article of Charge-l : Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLIE. 2018
(ii}  Anricle of Charge-I1 : Violation ol Regulation 10{(e) of CIRLE. 201%
(i) Article of Charge-111: Violation of Regulation 10(m) o CBLI. 2018
7.1 Inlight ol the above, a Show Cause Notice (SCN) Mo, 26/2024-25 dated 0207 20724
wass issued to the CB under the provisions ol ltegulation 1701 ol CBLR, 2018 wherein the
CH was ealled upon 1o show cause, as 10 why;
4. The Customs Broker license bearing no. 11/2264 issued (o them should nol be
revoked under regulation 14 read with regulation 17 of the CBLE. 201 &:
b, Security deposited should not be forfeited under regulation 14 read with repulation
|7 of the CBLR, 2018:
¢ Penalty should not be impased upon them under regulation 18 read with regnlations
17 of the CBLR, 2018
8, Also, Shri G L Narasimham. Deputy Commissioner ol Customs wis appovinted oy
Inguiry Officer (10} o conduct the ingquiry proceedings in the matter. The 10 submyiied
the mguiry report dated 02.10.2024, wherein all the charges levelled ngamst the CB ol
violation of section 10{d), 10{¢) and 10(m) of CBLR. 2018 are held as "Not Proved™.

FINDINGS OF INQUIRY OFFICER (10}: -

9. The 1€ had gong through the facts of the case. the reply 10 the show canse nitice

the submissions made by the Customs Broker during the Personal hearings. On perisal of
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e recards. tie 10 notieed that the eatire investigationdproceedings ol the mnport wis domne
by the Officers o CILL NCTL Mumbai customs Zone-l. The 10 found that M/s, OM SAL
[IMPEX (150 AAFFORGH3G) having address at 156, The Platinum, 2nd foor, Falkland
Road. Girggon, Mumbai. Maharashira 2000604, had imported goods therein after referred
s the eds) of total assessable value declared as Rs B8.92.650/ vide Bill of Entry Mo
G5E3075 duted HU01.2024, lor hame consumption through Customs Broker Mis Satyam
Worldwide Clearing Forwarding and Transport Agency (CEHA. License Mo, [ 12264,
ardes, Nos K-2103) (herein alter relerred as the CHB) at Mumbail Port [rom China in
violation ol the provisions of the Cuostoms Act 1962 and other allied Acts: Rules and
Regulations, Yhercfore, the said consigninents was pul on hold by Central Intelligence

it Mew Customs Mouse (herein atter referred as the CILL NCH),

91 The I found that o Show Cause Notice Mo. 26/2024-25 datcd 2-7-2024 vide
F Mo GEN/CBA42024/085 was issued by Principal Commssioner ol Customs
icneral ). Mumbai Zone-l o the Customs Broker M/s. Satyam Worldwide Clearing
Forwarding and Transport Agency {CB Mo L1/2264). under the Customs Broker Licensimg

Repulations (CBLR). 2018 vide which an inguiry was ordered to he conducted against him,

W Onperesal of this Show Cause Notice, the 10 observed that the CB had been alleged
o have violated the provisions of regulation 10 (d). 10e) and 10(m) of CBLR 2018,
However, atter perusal of all the available reconds, the 10 found that no corroborative
evidence. like Hinail, Chat. messages cle. had been brought on record 1o ndicate that the
cusiont broker had heen in active connivance with the importer M/fs Om Sai Trnpex in thelr
et ol commission/omission for not declaring violations of BIS rules and regulation.
viclations of LMPC Rules 2011/RE-44 Notification, mis-declaration w.r.t. capacity (in

mAh) of hatteries and mis-declaration w.r.t. sizes of lamps and their stands.

93 The 10 stated than the present enquiry against the charged CB is limited {o ascerlain

whether the €1 has vielated any of the provisions mentioned in Customs Brokers
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Licensing Regulations (CBLRY 2018, ss mentioned in the Show Couse Notice no,
26/2024-25 dated 2-7-2024 issued by Principal Commissioner (General), Mew Customs

House. Mumbai.

9.4

Regulation 2(1d)

Customs  Broker: "Customs Broker” means g person lcensed wnder  fhese

visions of Customs Brokers Licensin Regulations (CBLR), 2018,

regulations 10 act as an agent on behalf of the importer or an exparier fir purposes
af transaetion of any business reldating {o the entry or deparaire i CONVEVEREEE o

the import or export of goods at amv Customs Station inctucling andir

Regulation 11d)

A Customs Broker shall advive ity efient (o camply with the provisions of the Aet,
offer allied Acts and the rules cand regulations thergol, and in cose of non-
complianee, shall bring the matter to the notice af the Depary Commisyicner #)

Customs o Assistant Comumissioner of Cuestoms, a5 the cave ity fe,

Regulation 10 ()

"A Customs broker shall exercise due diligence to ascertain the correciness af
information which he imparis (o a elient with reference fo oy wark relared 1o

clearance of cargo or bageage”

Regulation 10 (m)

“A Custom Broker shall discharse hiz duties as a Cusionmys Broker with timost s el

and efficiency and withonr amy delay”
. Article of Charge-I: Violation of the provisions of Regulation Hd) of Customs

Brokers |icensing Resulations (CBLIRY. 2018+

0.1 The 1O stated that the first charge levelled against the CB is that they have violated
Regulation 10(d) of Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, (CBLR), 2008, As per the
SCN Moo 26/2024-25 dated 2-7-2024 issued by Principal Commissioner (General),
Mumbai Customs Zone 1, it has been alleged that CB has failed 10 properly advise their
chent Mis. Om Sai Impex regarding the rules and regulations of customs and ullicd acts.

As per examination of the Contamner No, ZCSUTSSRE9T imported vide B/ $385075 daed
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(09 (112024 under Panchnamy dated 16.01.2024 by CILL NCH, violations of BIS rules and
regulition. violations of LMPC Rules U1 | /RE-44 Naotilication, mis-declaraiion w.r.l
cupaeily (in mAh) of batteries and mis-declaration w.r.l. sizes ol lamps and their stands
were observed, 11 was alleged that it was the responsibility af the CB 1o inguire about the
condition (ize, pre-packed or bulk), specifications ol the gonds ele. with the importer and
advise the importer 1o comply with the extant rules which was not done in the inslanl case,
1 was plso allceed that CH. in his statement recorded under section |08 of the Customs
Ael 1962 on 08.02.2024 sinted that he was present during the examination of the Bill of
Fitry by Customs Docks Officer on 10,0 A024, which were under 100% examination
arder whiereas hie Tailed 1 bring true facts regarding these violations/discrepancics o the
knowledae of AssistantDeputy Commissioner of Customs at the time of examination by
the Customs Docks Officer. Therefore, 11 was alleged thai the CB has violaled the

Regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018,

102 “The 1O further stated that on examination by CIU, NCH, the goods in violation of
non-complimee or violations of BIS rules and regulation, violations of | MPC Rules
301 /R 144 Notification, mis-deelaration w.r.L. capacity (in mAh) of balteries and mis-
declaration w.r 1, sizes of lamps and their stands were found. During investigation importer
Fited o produce mandatory BIS cerlilicate and WPC certificate for the imported goods.
Therefore. CI (ailed 1o advise the importer regarding BIS rules and LMPC Rules 201 1/RE-
14 Netification. mis-declaration w.r.i. capacity {in mAh) of batteries and mis-declaration
w.rt sives of lamps. [lence. it was alleged that the CB failed 10 advise the importer 1o
comply with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations,
FFurther, the OB failed to bring 1o the notice ol the Deputy Commussioner ol Cusloms or
Assistant Commissioner of Customs aboul the same, Thercfore, it was alleged that CB

il w comply with the provisions of regulation 10 {d) ol the CBLR, 2018,
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L3 The 1O also stated that the CB in their delence submitted that there w a5 no violation
of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR.2018. Based on the invoice supplied by M/s, Om Sai Inipes.
the Impaorter, they had liled a Bill of Entry. That he had informed M/s. Om Sai lmpes about
the requirements of compliance of RE-44, B1S guidelines and this (el was admitied By the
latter in his statement dated 26-2-2024 by Shri Magana Ram Jerupaji Choudbary. [HC
holder of Mfs. Om Sai Impex, That Shri Uhanshyam Swami. Superintendent of Costoms
has not raised any objection about BIS during examination of goods. hence. there was no

intention on his part 1o contravene Regulation 10(d) of CBLIL.201%

104 The () obscrved thal on plain reading of Regulation 10(d) of Custorms Rrokers
Licensing Regulations (CBLR). 2018, it can be safely said that this regulation casts wo

obligations upon the CRB:

s The OB shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act. other

allied Acts and the rules and regulations,

1. In case of non-compliance. shall report the matter 1o the notice of the
concemed Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assislant Commissioner ol

Cusioms,

LS The 10 submitied that from above it is elear that the cause of action for CI' advice
& his client arises only when there is some sought of non-compliance ol the provisions ol
the Act. other allied Acts and the rules and regulations. on the parl ol his ¢lient, snd that
the CB is having prior information of such non-compliance, Hence il there is complete
compliance. or such non-compliance of stululory provisions which is bevond the scope or
obligation of the CB or the CB is not having any prior information shout such non-
compliance, then the question of giving advice Lo his client does not arise in the lirs place.

I'he allegations against the charged CB can be simply decomposed into following points;
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i) The ©1 did not inguire about the condition (i.c. pre-packed or bulk), specifications

af the soods ete. with the importer.

il That the C1 did not advise the importer 1o comply with the extant roles which were

contravered i the instant case as detailed supra

(i) That the C13 Failed 1w bring trug lacts regarding these violalions discrepaneies 1o the
Lo edee of Assistunt Deputy Commissionet of Customs at the time of examination ¢yen

though he was present af that Lime

W6 The 16 further submitted that during the course of investigation. statement dated
22024 and fuher statement dated 11.03.2024 of Shri Magana Ram Jerupaii
Cheudhary Direetor of Mg Om Sai Impex (EC AALTOS683G) under Section [08 of the
Customs Act, 1962 was taken wherein he inter alia stated that, he has basic knowledge of
thie Customs regulations. procedures and other relevant provisions related to import of the
poods. That he [ollows the procedure as guided by the CB. In this matter Mr Nilesh Patil
did maximum coordination. That, he had ordered all the goods with BIS. ETA and Rl-44
compliance. That it was only due to shortage of time and upcoming closure of market due
lov Chinese new vear. his agent did everything under ime pressure and made unnccessary
hurry and lailed 1o send all goods as per the arder. Hence. they Tailed to comply 1o the
sovernment regilations inadvertently, e 10} observed that this elarifies that CB had
aulvised the importer. as evident from the statement of the lauer. w comply with the cxtant
cules which were contravened in the instant case as detailed supra. 11 the [mporter does not
adhere 1o the RIS, TTA and RE-44 compliance as advised by CB the latter cannot be held
respinsible as he cannot physically examine the goods belore filing of the Bill of entry and

othier works pertaining o Customs Act 1964,

0.7 The 10 relied upon the decision of Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the case ol Kural

Travels (Cargo) Vs CC, 201 7(354) FLT 447, the para | 2 states that.
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"The CHA is not an inspecior to weigh the gemiineness of the transacition. il is o
processing agent of documents with respect fo elearance af goodds thronel cusion
henise enel o thai process only suel authorized personne! of the CHA can enter the
customs howse areq. There is nothing on recard to show that the epype (et faeed
knowledge that the goods mentioned in the shipping billy dicd noi vefléet fis irath off
the consignment sought to be exporied in the abserice af anch knowledpe, therp

cannol be any mens rea attribuied fo the appellant v s proprieior"

The 10 found that the ratio of the above Judgement is squarely applicable in the
present case. This is because. in absence of comoborative evidence like Fmail, Cha,
messages cic., on record o indicate that the cusioms broker has been in active connivance
with the importer Mds. O Sai Impex in their acts of non-compliance ol BIS roles and
regulation, violations of LMPC Rules 201 1/RE-44 Notilication and mis-decliration ol
goods. 1t can be deemed that the charged custom broker has acted in the capacity of o
custom broker only. and 1o perform his role a8 CB he is naol required 1o check phyvsicalls
the deseription of goods, Theretore, the obligation on par of CB. 1o inguire abow the
condition (1Le. pre-packed or bulk) specifications of the goods cle. with the imporier, does

not arise.

10,8 The 1O further relied upon the deeision of Han'ble CESTAT. New 1elhi Rench i

the matter of GNIY Cargo Movers W/s Commissioner of Customs (General), which said:

"Merely becawve the lmporter has accepled their wistake or misadoclaration
af the brand and grantity and have shown their willingoess ier ey eftffereniedd ey,
fine and peralty, it cannot be eoncluded thet Customs Broker diel nof exereise e
diligence to ascertain the corvectness of the informaiion. If the side effect only i
relevani for holding against the Customs Broker, then each and EVErY ease of mis-
deciaration by the importer, it can be concluded thar Cusioms Broker did wer
-""’”'-’-fi'bll:l-’ informed his cliem. There hay (0 be Some evidence on reeord 1o sy et
either the Customs Broker was aware of sueh mis-declaration wed supprressedd the
some with a.mala fide mind or e has teken efforts o ger the poods eleared fom
Customs on the basis of weong declaration made by fim or hos comived with the

Tmporter so as fo aid aod abet the wrony declaration”
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The 10 found that the ratio of the above judgement is squarely applicable in the
present cases | g that unless it is found that (alse details in the import documents filed
with the department were entered by the CB knowingly. '.‘I:‘.]:‘I cannol prima facie be held w
have abetted the non-compliance of BIS, ETA and RE-44. The 10 found that there is no
cvidence o prive that CIY was having prior knowledge of the alleged non-compliance of

thie repulations a3 discussed supra.

g The 10 further observed that Examination of the impored ginds of wtal assessable
valne declared as Rs. $8.92.650/-vide Bill of Entry Ne. 9583075 dated 09.01.2024. lor
home consumption. happened under supervision of Deputy Commissioner. Therefore. the
need Lo inform 1epuly Commissioner. by CB, doesn'l arise in this situation. In this casc.
the goods were examined with supervision of concerned Assistant Commissioner of
Customs in charge of docks, It is the responsibility of the Pocks Officer to get the goods
cxamined us per the exmmination order instructions and he is duty bound to follow the RMS
structions helore muking OOC once the Bill of Entry was presented to im by the
Custams broker, [n view of the above, there is not enough ground to invoke this charge
aminst the CB. Therelvre, the allegation that the C13 [ailed to bring true facts regarding the
Violation discrepancies 1o the knowledge of Assistant/Deputy Commissioner ol Customs

At the time of examination, even though he was present at that time, cannol sustain m law.

0.0 Far the reasons: discussed {supra). the 10 found that the charges, agdinst Ch. ol
contravention ol Besulaton 10(d) of Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR),
1% without producing any corroborative evidence, cannol sustain in Jaw. Henee. the 10
held that the charees of violation of Regulation 10¢d) ol Customs Brokers Liccnsing

Resulations (CBLR) 2018 is "Not Proved'.

11, Article of Charge-1l: Viclation of the provision Regulation 10(e) of Customs

Brakers Licensing Regulations (CHLR). 2018
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FLT The 10 stated that the second charge levelled against the CIV is thal they havy
violated Regulmtion 1iNe) of Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, (CBLR) 2018, As
per the SCN no.26/ 2024-25 dated 2-7-2024 issued by Principal Commissioner ( General |,
Mumbai Customs Zone L. it has been alleged that on examination of the Container Mo,
ZCUTI58897 imported vide B/ 95835075 dated 09.01 2024 under the Panchnama dated
16.01.2024 by CIU, NCH. violations of BIS rules and regulation. violations of . MPC
Rules 207 1/RE-44 Notilication and mis-declaration ol goods were observed, Henee it was
alleged that CB did not enguire about the condition of the goods e, pre-puckaged and
about actual make'model ol the goods hefore filling the Bills of Enlry 9383075 dated
019.01.2024 on behall of the importer, [1 was. [urther, alleged that the C13 Hled the Bill of
emiry without mentioning make models of the goods required for verification of 118
certificates, Therefore, it was alleged that C'3 has not exercised due diligence w ascertain
the correciness of information imparted to his elient for clearance of the cirgo, therehy

violating the provisions of Regulation 10(¢) of the CBLR. 2014,

TEZ The 10 also stated that on the plain reading of reading of Regulaiion e of
Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations. (CILI). 2018, it can be salely said that this
regulation casts the below oblignion upon the C13:
"CB shall Verify the corvectness of any information which he EEIes fooq elien
with reference to amy work related to clearance of carge or bapsage,
11,3 The 10 observed that the charged custom bhroker has acled in the capacity ol a
custom broker onky. and to perform his role as CB he is not required to cheek, physically,
the description of goods. This is because the obligations casted on him as per provisions ol
CBLR. 2018 docs not enable him o cheek phyvsically. the deseription of gonds belire Filing

of 131,

11.4  The 10 submitted that the CB stated that he had verified the correciness ol iy

mlormation which he imparted to his client with reference to the work related to clearmnee
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of cargo at the customs area. This s evident from the statement of the Importer. that he
fllowed the procedure us guided by the C13 and had erdered all the goods with BIs, ETA
il B1= 44 complianee in spite of which the compliance were contravencd in the mstant
s due 1o unforeseen circumstances as the goods were sent in a hurry without adhering
w rites by his supplier. This elarilies that CB had verilied the correctness ol any
i formation which he imparted 1o his client with reference (o the work relaied 1o clearance

el s earge.

115 The 10 observed that the Hon'ble CESTAT. New [elhi Bench in the matter of GND
Caren Movers Vis Commusstoner of Customs (General). held that merely becanse he
imporier has accepled their mistake or mis-declaration of the brand and quantity and have
chonwi their willingness to pay difTerentiad duty. fine and penalty, it cannot be eoncluded
that Customs Broker did not exercise due diligence W asceniain the comectness of the

inlorrmation.

(1.6 The 10 ohserved that unless the physical check on the goods, inside the Container
with Mo, THMUSSRY732 imporied vide B 9585073 dated (% 011 2024, was done 1L cannl
be pacertained by him belore (iling of BE aboul the contraventions done by the Imporice
as detailed in vable 11 e was not given any information, through written communication.
frotit the olTicers whi did the examination work at the customs station. 11 the Impaorter does
ot adlicre 1o the BIS, FTA and RE-4d compliance as advised by CB the Jatter cannol he
held responsible as he cannot physically examine the goods before filing of the Bill ol entry
anel other works pertaining 1o Customs Act 1964, Thus, the 1C) held that the charges of
vielation of Regulation 10(¢) ol Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR). 2018 1s

Mot Proved™

12, Article of Charge-111; Violation ol the provisions of Regulation 10{m} of Customs

Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR). 2019
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12.1  The 10 stated that the third charge levelled aganst the CB is that they have vielated
Regulation 10(m) of Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, (CBLR). 2018, As per the
SCN no. 26/2024-25 dated 2-7-2024 1ssued by Principal Commissioner (General ), Mumbai
Customs Aone [, f appears that on cxaminulion of the Container: No, TLEMURGRGTI2
imporied vide B/ 9385073 dated 09.01.2024 under panchoama dated 1601 2024 by CILL
MNCH. violations of B1S regulation, violations of LMPC Bules 201 1/R T-44 Notilication and
mis-declaration of goods were observed. C13 in his statement recorded onder section [0
of'the Customs Act. 1962 on 08.02.2024 stated that he was present during the examination
ol Bill of Entry by Doecks OiTicer on 10.01.2024. which were under 100%: examination
order, Henee, 1L was alleged that CB. by not informing the importer and Customs
Authoritics or secking necessary clarilications [rom the imporied regarding these violations
or discrepancies lailed 10 discharge his dutics with uwtmost efliciency and caused o
stignificant delay in Customs clearance. therehy violating the provisions & Rezuolation

HOCm} of the CBLE, 2015,

122 The 1O stated that on the plain reading of Regulation 10 of Customs Broker
Licensing Regulations (CBLR), 2018, it can be salely said that this regulation ¢asts below

obligations upon the CR:

1) C8 shell do his duties with speed without any delay

2) CB shall do hiz duties efficientiy.
It would amount 10 contravention of Reaulation 100m) of (CBLR). 2008 i there is any
delay in progessing of export documents and ineflicient perlormance of his role. by O3

during examination ol goods at the Customs territory.

12.3  The 10 observed that as per the statements and other documents on record revesl
that there was NO DELAY in Processing EXPORT Documents, therelfore. question of C13
delaving the process does not arise. There was no allesation apamst C1 dor unorganised

presentation of the documentation and for not following the procedure durimg (e
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cxamination ¢l goods. Thus, The 10 held that the charges of violation of Regulation 10(m)

ol Customs Brokers Licensing Repulations (CBLR). 2018 is "Not Proved”.

13, Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of CBLR. 2018, a copy of the Inguiry
Report dated 02, 10,2024, was shared with the CB and for the sake ol Principle ol Matural

Justice an apporiunity of personal hearing was granted o the CB on G801 225,

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING -

14, On 08.01.2025. Sh. Gitesh V. Kelbaikar, Proprietor of CB f[irm M/S5, Satyam
Worldwide Clearing, Forwarding and Transport Agency (CB No. 11/2264) appeared for

hesring smd submitted writtien submission dated 08.01.2025 and reiterated the same.

WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS OF THE C13:-

15, The C1 submitted that with regard 1o the allegation of violation of Regulation 10(d)
of C131 1 2018 it is 1o be stated Lhat as per the decision of Hon'hle CESTAT Principal
Bench of New Delli in the case of M/S TRINITY INTERNATIONAL APPELLANT
FORWARDERS VS, COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE) - CUSTOMS

APTEAL NOYL 54942 OF 2023-1t was held as under-

“1 1 Thus, while the rransaction value is decided between the exporter and importer,
volue for derermining the dity wader the Customs Act is a part of assessment, The
power fo assesy focluding determining the valwe liex with the importerfexporter
(velf assexsment) o with the praper officer (re-assessment), The Customs Broker
has neither any arehority wor any responsibility to assess the valwe of the imporied

sy on export goneds.

12 In ol the Shipping Bills, exports were allowed by the Customs in the normal
course. It is only the subsegient intelligence and imvestigations by the DRI which
revealed the alleged over valuation of exports. The Customs Broker is neither
cuthovized wnder the Aet nor is oblicated under the CBLR io re-determine the value
of cry gonds. Transaction value (Be it FOB, CIF or C&FY} is o matter of negotiation
henveen the overseas uver and the Indian exporter. Ji is the consideration whicl i

parick o payable to the Indian exporter by the overseas buyer, The Clusioms Broker
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s @ stranger fo this contract and has no locns standi with resgree! to the fransaction
value. Any value determined under the Customs Act is & et of assessment whieh
i the prevogative of the imporieriexporter (self-assessment) or the poper officer
fre-assessment), The Customs Broker hag neither QY omtharity sor ame pover fo
deterniine or re-determine the value for custonts purpgses either, The Cuxiomy
Broker aiso hay no authorit to inspect ar examine the goods and s the possitilin
af the Custons Broker suspecting thar the goods may have beew over vabied olso

does not arive.”
15.1 The CB further relied upon the deeision of Hon'ble CESTA T Chennai Beneks in Lhe
case of Tuticorin V. Moriks Shipping and Trading (2008) 1.1 ITHTri-Chennai), it states

that -

"ds rightly held in the caxe of Akanksha Enterprives (sipra) a CHA is ne reeiiveed
fer ger ttey dfve anthenticity af the declorariony made in the exprert docinrenis. His joh
 confined to submission of the docwmnents given by the o Porter ax alse to ideatify
the exporter to the Customs authorities.” Hemce, the we assert that we beve nol
vielated any of the obligations mentioned in Regwlation 100d) of Cistoms Brokers

Licensing Regulations, fCRLR), 2018 "
152 The CB submitted that with regard to the allcgation of violation of Reoulation 101}
of CBLR 2018 it is 10 be stated that as per the decision in Kunal Travels {Cargo) Vs O,

2013541 ELT 447, the para 12 states that:

"Clouse fv) of the aforesaid Regulation requires exercive of due ditfgence by the

CHA regoveing sweh informeation witieh he meay give o v cfient with reference o
alty work related to clearance of cargo. Clause (1) reguives thet alf documenty
submitted, such as bills of entry and shipping bills delivered eic. reflect ihe it af
the importer/ exporter and the name of the CHA prominently at the tiigr of such
documenis. The aforesaid elauses do not obligate the CHA 10 look e yuel
rformation wiich may be made available to it from the expearter impnorter, The L
iy ot an inspector to weigh the penuineness of the tramsaction, It iy o processing
agent of docwments with respect 1o clearance of goods througl customs house aid
i that process only sueh authorized personnel of the CHA can enter the existoms
howse area There is noting on record to show that the appellant had Eow oo,

thai the goods mentioned in the shipping hills did wor veflecr the truth of the
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comnstgmment someht i e exporied. In the abseice of such knowledge, tere canin!
b aiv inens rea altributed to the appeliant or fis proprietor.”

151 Moreover in the case of DS Cargo Agency vs Commissioner of Customs on 23

September, 2023 i stales that-
“The said Regulation casis o duty on the Ciistoms Brofer 1o exercise due diligence
in communicating correct information (o a client with reference o any work releter
for elearunee of corvo. The sald Regulation has o cancern/application with e acly
oF omitions of the importer firms ivself. {Re: Kunal Travels (Cargol v
Canninsioner of Chstoms {hmport & General), 2007 SCC (nline Dl 76831, Theve
is o fiucding in the order of the Compissioner that the Appeliont had given any
tnearrect nfornigtion to the importer Sirmis in the process adopted for the clearance
af the gods at the Clstems Station or D any mamer abeited the imperter firms in
the diversion of the goods from the public handed warehouse 1o the domestic

market”,
b 1lence, the CR asseried that they had not vielated any of the nhligations mentioned
i Regulation 1) of Customs Brokers [icensing Regulations. (CBLR) 2018, With
pegard to the allegation of vialation of Regulation 10{m) of CBL.R 2018 it is 1o he stated
tial there Tias been no delay recorded in the processing of exporl documents attributable 1o
e CB. Henee, the CH assered that they had not violated any of the obligations mentioned
m Regulation 10{m) ol Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations. (CBLR). 2018. Hence

e C13 prayed thar they deserved 1o be exoneraied this case.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS: -

17. [ have gone through the [acts ol the casc. the materials / documents brought on
records the olfence report reccived on 22.05.2024 [rom CIU, NCTL Mumbai Zone-1: the
Show Ciuse Notice No. 26/2024-25 dated 02.07.2024. issued under CBLR. 2018; the
Inguiry Report dated 02.10.2024 and the wrillen submission dated (8.01.2025 submitied

by the C1 during Personal Hearing.
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8. Briefly stated, [ find that the consignment bearing [VE no, 95830735 dmed
09.01.2024 (Container No. TEMUBSREYTI2) was given out of charge on 100012824
the same was put on hold by CIU, NCI, The said B/ was [iled by OB M/s. Satvam
Worldwide Clearing and Transport Agency (CB No. 11/2264) on behall of the importer
M5, Om Sai Impex (IEC-AAFTORG23G), The consignment was examined by officers of
CIU, NCH. Zone-1, under Panchnama dated 16.01 2024 and several discrepaneies in
respect of the declaration of quantity of goods and vielation of the 1315 norms, | MPC Rules
2011 and DGFT Notification No. 44 (RE-2000%1997-2002 dated 241 12000 was
vhserved, There were tolal 49 items declarcd in the inveice by the mmporter s
diserepancies were noticed in the items mentioned in Table-1] Csupra) under para 2.3 above,
I find that the CIU of NCH apparently booked this case on the basis of (1) mis-decalaration
in terms of quantity of goods; (i) violation of BIS (Bureau of Indian Standards) norms
inasmiuch as white paper stickers, mentioning wreng model details, were pasted on some
guods instead of BIS no. embossed on the goods: (i) vielation of | MPC {Lepal Metrology
*ackaged Commodity) Rules, 201 1 and (iv) violation of DG Notilication No. 44 (1]
2000)1997-2002 dated 24,11 2000, inasmuch as the goods in single pre-packed condition
did not have labels/details of MRP. Manufaciurer details, Import dite el

%1 1 find thal for the apparent act of omission and commission on the part of the CH n
abetling the imporier in such fraud imports. the action under CBLIL 2018 was initinted
against the CB.  However. [ find that as the CI3 Licence of M/ Satvan Worldwide
Ulearing Forwarding and Transport Agency (€13 No. | 1/2264) hus alread v been suspendad
in another case vide Order No. 18/2024-25 dated 27.05 2024 & Suspension ol the €1
heence was continued vide Order Mo, 26/2024-25 dated 21.06.2024. Henee iction under
regulation 16(1) of the CBLR, 2018 15 not taken in the instant case. The SCN No. 26/2024-

23 dhated 02072024, was issucd to conduct inquiry procecdings under Regulation 17 of
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CBLR 2018 [or the violation of Regulation (), 10{e) and 10{m}of CRLE. 2018 which
are reproduced below:

L)l — “eedvise Ris client tocomply with the provisions of the Act, other allivd
Jets aned the rules and regulalions thereaf, and in tase of non-complianee,
eherl! bring Hie matier 1o the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Cusioms ar

Aysisiann Cammnissioner of Cusloms, ax the case mey be’;

1) = “exercise die diligence 1o asceriain the correctness of any information
which he imparts to o clienl with reference fo any wark related 1o cleargnce of

cargo or haggage "

i) Sdiseharge his duties as o Customs Broker with wtmost speed and efficiency

el witheus ooy delan' ™
|4, I g that the charge of violation of regulation 10(d) of CBLRE. 2018 has been
levelled againgt the CB on the ground that "as per examination of the Container No.
ACSLITYSR807 imported vide B/E 9385075 dated 09.01.2024 under Panchnama dated
V601 2024 by CIL, NCH, violations of BIS rules and regulation, violations of LMPC
Rules 201 1/RE-44 Notification, mis-declaration w.r.l. capagity {in mAh) of batteries and
mis-declaration wort sizes ol lamps and their stands were observed and 1 18 the
responsibility of the CI 1o inguire abow the condition {ic pre-packed or bulk),
specifications of the goods ete. with the imporier and advise the importer 1o comply with
e extinl rules which was nol done in the instant case”. 1 find that the inguiry officer has
abserved that *Examination of the impugned imported goods happened under supervision
of Deputy Commissioner, therefore, the need to inform Deputy Commissioner, by C15;
docsn't arise in this situation as in this case. the goods were examined with supervision of
concerned  Assisiont Commissioner of Customs in charge of docks and i is the
respomsibility of the Docks Officer 1o get the goeds examined as per the examination order
instructions and b is duty bound te follow the RMS instructions belore making QOC once

the Bl ol Fntry was presented (o him by the Customs braker, henee, in view ol the above.
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there is nol enough ground to invoke this charge against the CB°. 1 have also perused the

delence submissions of the CB and the case laws relied upon by the CRH.

19.1  Talso lind that the charge of violation ol Regulation 10(¢) ol CI3LR. 2018, has been
levelled against the CB on the ground that *CB did not enguire nboul the condition of the
goods i.¢. pre-packaged and about actual make'model of the gomds belore lilling the Bills
ol Entry 95383075 dated 09.01.2024 on behall of the importer and hie [led the Bill of Fntey
without mentioning make/models of the goods required for verification of BIS certific ales”
| lind that the inquiry officer. in this regard. has observed that “unless the physical check
on the goods, inside the Comtainer with No. TEMUZ989732 imported vide 13/ 9585075
dated 09.01.2024, was done it cannot be aseertained by the CI3 before filing ol 315 about
the contraventions done by the Importer as detailed in table Hand the C13 was nol given
any information, through written communication. from the oflicers who did the
examinalion work al the customs station, hence, il the Importer does not adhere (o the BIS,
ETA and RE-44 compliance as advised by CI the latter cannot be held responsihle as he
cannot physically examine the goods before filing of the Bill of entry and other works

pertaining 1o Customs Act 19647,

19.2. 1 find that the charge of violation of regulation 10{m) of CBLR. 2018 hus heen
levelled against the CB on the ground that “CR in his statement recorded under seetion 108
ofthe Customs Act. 1962 on 08.02.2024 stated that he was present durimg the examination
ol Bill of Entry by Decks Officer on 10.01,2024, which were under 100%: CRUITIIGITON
arder and hence by nol informing the importer and Customs Authoritics or secking
necessary clarilications from the importer regarding these violations or diserepancies Tailed
L discharge his dutics with ulmost efficiency and caused a significant delay in Customs
clearanee thereby vielating the provisions of Regulation 10(m) of the CBLE. 20087 1 find
that the inquiry officer. in this regard has ohserved that “as per the statements and other

documents on record reveal that there was NO DELAY in Processing import | Jocuments,
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Uierefore, question of C13 delaying the process docs not arise since there was no allegation
against CI3 tor unorganised presentation of the documentation and lor not {ollowing the

procedure during the examination of goods”.

193 Having taken into cognizance ol all the facts of the case, the lindings ol the mguary
allieer wnd the submissions of the CB. 1 lind thal it is a matter of fact that Shri Gitesh ¥
Kelbaikar, Proprictor of the CB liom has interatin admitted during his statement dated
R0 2024 & 28.02.2024. recorded under Section 108 ol Customs Act, 1962 that ‘the mis-
declaration and non-compliances of BIS and R1:-44 were Tound in the goods imporied vide
the said 13/, which is non-compliances on the part of the importer and he failed (0 infonm
e said non compliances 0 DC Docks as per the CBLR. 2018 regulations 10(d) and it was
ignorance on his part as he had presumed that if a Customs officer was clearing a cargo
thal medant the smid carge s import compliant and can be cleared for the home
consumption”. From the statement ol §h. Gitesh V Kelbaikar, 1 find that the C1 has actled
in @ neelivent and lackadaisical manner wwards his work. [ rely on the apex court
judpement in the matter of Surjeet Singh Clhhabira Vs, Union of India reported in 1997
(49) E.L.T. 646 (5.C.) and in the case of Systems & Components 2004 (163) E.L.T.
136 (8.C.)] respectively. which sates as under:-

“The Crstoms Officials are not police officers. The confession, though reiracted, is

an erdmission and Binds the petitioner ™.

It is e beesie and settled law that what is admitted need not be proved "
194 1 find that Regulation 10(d) requires the CB to advise his elient to comply with
the provisions of the Act and other rutes and regulations thereof, and in case ol non-
compliance is reguired w bring the matler o the notice of the department. As discussed
abave. the CB in his staiement has admitted that *during cxamination the mis-declaration
and non-compliances of BIS and RE-44 were found in the goods imported vide the said

Wi which is non-compliances on the part of the importer”. Though the CB was well
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aware of the illegal imports after examination of the zaods, yvet he did not bring these facts
1o the notiee of the depariment and kept quict. In such circumstances, the C13 ailed 1o
comply with the duty and obligation imposed by the provisions of Regulanion 10(d) of

CBLE, 20 8.

i9.5 I lind that Regulation 10{¢) requires the CB 1o exercise due diligence 1o ascertain
the eorreetness ol any information, which he imparts to a client with relerence 1o any work
reluted to clearance of cargo or baggage. I'he facts of the present case reveal that the OB
knowingly and actively abetted the act of illegal imports. | am of the o beliel that the
CB was in gross neglisence as he was only relying on the importer and did mot exercised
due diligence during elearance of the impugned ponds. As the CI2 was unghle Lo excecise
due diligence and impart correet position of law as regards the natare of the impoens,
henee. there could not be any compliance of the provisions of Regulation 10{e) ol CBILR,

2018,

196 In the facts and circumstances of the present case, as discussed above, il is
apparent that CB has failed to discharge his dwics with utmost speed and ellicieney and
without any delay. As per his own statement, the CR had knowledze of the illegal imports,
Blespite that CB did not act with due diligence or with utmaost eilicieney in sdvising the
fimis of bringing this [act wo the knowledge of the department Consequently, the CH

contravened Regulation 10(m) of CRILR, 2018,

24, I'he CB has an important role with respect of the filing of docaments and clearmnce
of the goods. A lot of faith has been placed on the CB by the Customs authorities in the
cra of trade facilitation and RMS facilitation, | find that the CB has an important role in
respect ol documentation and Customs Clearances. | [ind that in the instant case, the O3
did not advise the imponter which resulted in (raudulent impoet. ulso the C13 did nol bring
the matter 10 the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistani

Commissioner of Customs, As per his own statement, the CI3 has knowledee of mis-
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declartion ol goods. Despite that the CB did not act with due diligence in advising the
firms o hringing this fact to the knowledge ol the department. The CB cannol shy away
from the respensibilities & obligations cast upon them under the CBLR. 2018, The
responsibility of a Customs Broker play a crucial role in protecting the interest of the
Revenue and ol the same lime he is expected to [facilitate expeditious clearance of
impartfespor cargo by complying with all legal requirements. From the above facts and
circunstances, 1 hold that the CB has violated the provisions of Regulation 10(d], 10(c)

anel T of CELLIL 200 5.

31 | find that for the violation of obligations provided under CRLR, 2018, as discussed
ahove. aind for their act of omission and commission, the CB M. Mis. Satvam Worldwide
Clearing Forwarding and Transport Agency (CIH No. 11/2264) has rendered themselves
liahle for penal action under CBLR, 2018, Hence, while deciding the matter, | rely on the

fiklowing case laws:

i) Tlhe Honbie Suprene Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs Vi, K. M.
Ganatra aud Co. i civil appeal no, 2040 of 2008 upheld the observation of Hun ol
CESTAT Mumbai in Mis Noble Agency Vi Commissioner af Customs, Mumbai that:
the CHA nocupies o very importart position i the Custam Flouse. The Customs
procedures are complicated The lmpariers have to deal with a muliiplicity of
agpncies viz. carviers, custodians like BPT as well ay the Cusioms  The hnparier
would find it impossible to clear his gooads through these agencies withoul washing
valuable energy and time. The CF [4 is supposed to safeguard the Interes! af botls
the importers and the Customs. A lol of trust is kepl I CHA by e
impariersy/exporfers as well as By the governmen agencies, To ensure appropriate
diselicrse of yieh wust, the relevant réeguladions are framed. Regulation 14 of the
C7 1A Licenying Repulations {518 ouf obligations of the CHA. Any contravention o)
suich oblivations even withow! inient would be sufficient to ivite wpon the CHA the
mtishment fisted i the Regulations
i) The Hon hle CESTAT Dethi in case of M/s. Rubal Logistics Pvi. Lid.
Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para o, 1) it is opined

it -
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. These provisions requive the Customs Broker to evercise due elifigency 1o
ascertain the correciness of anv information and fo advice the olica ereearel gy,
Though the CHA was accepred as having no menyrea af the noticed miv-declaration
funder- valuation or mis-quantification bt from his on statesieny acknowledging
the negligence on his part to properly ensure the same, we are erf He opinion il
CH definitely has committed vinlation af the above mentioned Revulotiony, These
Regulations eaused a mandatory duty wpan the CHA. wha & an fpaoriand ik
between the Customs Authorities and the imparterfexporter, dmy derelictionnek of
due diligence since has caused the Excheguer losy in terms ef evarsion of € ustoms
Ly, the oviginal adjucicating awtharity has vightly fnposed e pesaliv o te

appellant herein."”

As discussed above, | conclude that the CB is guilty of violations of CIBLR, 2018,

Hewever, considering all the facts and circumstances of the case. | am of the view that

revoking the CB license is too grave a penalty 1o be imposed lor the above violations, as

the punishment of revocation of license and forleiure of seeurity deposit is mueh harsh

and disproporionate 1o the offences committed. The ends of Justice will be me by revoking

the suspension o the CB license and imposing o penalty. on the OB, under Regulation 18

ol CBLK, 2018, In this regard. | place reliance on the fotlowing case faws:

)

Delhi High Court has in esse of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Lid [200)2

(140) ELT 8 (DEL)] held as follows:

"13. By order dated 1 5-7-2000, licence was revoked, It iv nof clear how there conld
he revacaiion when the licence itself was not functione! after T3-1-2000) Licence
can be suspended or reveked on any of the prowidy ay mentioned i Regplation 2

It iy, therefore. clear thal if any of the gronmnds enmereted evisted, tver coneses ore
apen fo the Commissioner. One is to suspend the licence and the other is (o revake
it. Suspension world obviowsly mean thai lcence would be for o Juntieular provid
inaperative, An order of revocation would mean What ficence s Featel iy tnopereive
in future, it loves its curvency irvetrievably. (bviousiy, SUSRAT L re Ve ion, o
the case may be, has to be directed looking to the eraviny of the situation in the
background of facts. For minor infraction or infraction which are not of very serious

nature order of suspension may suffice. Cn the contrary. when revocalion i

Page 41 of 46



GEMSCR 322/ 1024-C85

divected it has o be only in cases where infraction is of @ very seripus nature
warrailing exemplary action on the pari of the authorities, atherwise two hypes of
actions  wordd wot  have Been  provided for, Primarily @t s for the
¢Conmmirvioner Tribunal o decide as to which of the aciions wonld be approfpriaie
b while choosing any of the fwo mogdes, the Commizsioner/Tribunal has lo
compider all relevant aspects and has o draw a balance sheei of gravity of infraction
anid mitigasing circumstences, The difference in approach for consideration of cnses
warFaniing revacaion or suspension or non-renewal has o be horpe in mind wihile
dealing with individual cases. Ina given case the authorities may be af the view hal
non-renewal of licence for a period of iime would be sufficient. That would be ina
soniewlial similar position to that of suspension of Ticenee though it may not be so
it el eases. On the other hand, there may be cases where the autharities mey be of
e view Wl licencee does not deserve o renewal either. Position wonld be dijferent
there. Though we have not dealt with the question of proportionealing, if 5 (o he poled
it the guthorities while dealing with the consequences of any action which may
pive Fise fir gelion for suspension, revogaion or nonrenewal have 1o keep several
aspecis in mind. Primarily, the effect of the action vis-a-vis right to carey on trade
or profession in the bockground of Article 19{li{gi of the Constirution has to be
noted. Tt has alee to be borne fn mind that the proportionality question i of greal
sipnificance as aetion is wrder a fiscal statute and may wltimately lead to a civil

efeenin, ™

v} Delhi High Court has in case of Ashiana Cargo Services [20014 (302) ELT 161
{DELY] held as follows:

wI1 Viewimg these cases, in the hackground of the proportionality doctrine. it
hecomes clear that ihe presence af an aggravaiing factor is important (o justify the
penalty of revocarion. While maiters af discipline lie with the Commissionet, whose
best judentent should not second- puessed, any adminisirative order musi
demongtrate on ordering of priorities, or an appreciation of the aggravaling for
mifigaring} cireRmsianCes. In this case, the Commissioner and e CESTAT
frneforite) hold thet —ihere is no {nding nor any aliegation fo the effect that the
apprellant was aware of the misuse ifthe said G cords, but do not give adequate, if
ey weight, to this erucial factor, There is no finding of amy mala fide on the part af
the appellant, such that the trusi operaling belween a CHA and the Customs

Antharities tas a matter of law, and of fact) can be said to have been vieated, or be
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fereirievably lost for the futwre operation of the license. In effect, Mg, the

proportivnality docivine has escaped the analysis,

c) In the case of ACE Global Industries 12008 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)j,
Hon'ble Tribunal observed as follows:

6. We are unable o appreciate such o poeremplory conclusion, The CRLR. 20713
lavs denwn that stepwise procedures are 1o be Jollowed before ardering
puorislment o the Custons broker. True, the said regudations oo comtain provivions
Jor revocation of the license and for forfeiture oaf fulf camount of sceniny depesit,
however these are maximum punishmenis whicl shodd be avarded ety when the
culpability of the Customs broker iy established hevand dowht and suel eudpaliilig
s of very grave and extensive nature. In case af such frewdiufem imports, for
awarding such punishment, it has to be establivhed without doubt that the Customs
hroker had coltwded with the imparter fo enable the frowd o take place, Noo sieh
eulpability is forthcoming in respeet of the appeliant ferein, (O the other hand, the
nquiry Officer, appoimted under CBLE 2013, has apined thae there iv uo
substantive case (o level charges violation of Regulation |lial, thh, tat, te) & k) of
the CBLR, 2003, The Inguivy Officer has tn fact clearh stated tha he ey mor fond
amthing substartial that eap mevit proposing revoking the licewse e the appeilng
o imposing te penalne. The Ingulry Officer has eategorically reported that ot ihe

mast, appellant may be given a striet warning. "

d} Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs, CC
(Generall, Mumbai — 2010 (250) E.L.T 141 (Tri.-Mumbai) ohserved that “if is & sertled
lew that the punishment has to be commensirate and proportionate to the offtnce

committed ",
23, Further. with regard lo the timelines preseribed under Regulation 17 ol CI31I, 2018,
relying on the following case laws, | ohserve thit 1he limelines under CHAL R HLK. are

directory in nature and not mandatory:

) Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay in the case of Principal
Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai Versus Unison Clearing P, Ludl.

reported in 2018 (361) EL.T. 321 (Bom.), which stipulates that:

“13. In view of the aforesaid discussion, the time Himit contained in Reeulation 2

canno! be construed to be mandaiory and is held to be direcror. As it is alreah
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ohverved ahove that though the time line framed in the Re gulation need (o he rigiely
applied, fairness wonld demand that when such time limif is crossed, the period
suhgequently consumed for completing the inguiry should be justified by giving
reasung i the eauses on account of which the time lmit was not adhered to. This
would ensire that the inguiry proceedings which are fmitiated are completed
cxpeditiously, are nat prolonged and some checks and halances st be ensured,
Ehse srep by wiieh the recessary delavs van be curbed is recording of reqsany for
the delay or non-udherence lo this line Limis by the Officer conducting tie inguiry
and malking him aeconntable for not adhering o the time schedule, These reasons
et ther he tested lo devive @ eonclusion whether the deviation from the time ling
preseribed in the Regulaiion, is deonsonable”. This is the only way By which rhe
provisions contained in Regulation 20 can be effecti vely plemented in the interes!

af hoth parties, nomely, the Revenu and the Cusioms House Agent, ™

(b} The Hon'ble High Court of Telangan:, in the matter of M/S, Shasta Freight
Serviees Py Lid vs Principal Commissioner Of Customs, |Writ Petition No. 292 A7 of
2018] held that:-

w42 Therefore, if the tests laid down in Dattaireya Moreshwar, which have so far
held the field, are applied, i wondd e elear (1) that the time {imil preseribed in
Rewulation 20 ¢7) i3 for the performance e a public duty and not for e exercise of
a private right; (i) that the consequences af failtire to comply with the requiremen
are nof speli out in Regulation 20(7) (i ii) that no prejudicial consequences flow fo

the agwrievid partics due 1o the non-adherence to the time limil; and

(i) thai the object of the Regularions, the pafure of the power and the langliage
enmploved o snf give scope to conefude sha the time Himit prescribed s mondalory,

Henee. we fudd thet the time Uit preseribed in Begulation 20 £7) is not maneatory

b oarly direciary. ™

(1 The Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai in the matter of M/s. Muni Cargo Movers Py
Lt Vs, Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai [Order Mo, A9 1ICSTE/C-
| bated 23.04.2013] held that:-

“Para 4.2~ As regards the third issue regarding non-adherence o the time-limir
preseribed in CHALR, there is some mierit in the argument, But nevertheless, it has
1o e horne in meind that Hme-tini preseribed in the law though required fo be

followed By the enforcement officers, ot times could nat he adhered 1o jor
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administrafive reasons. That by iiself does nol make the intpriened order b n

faw ™,
24,  In view of the above judgements and the “Docirine of Praportionality™ which
propagates the idea that a punishment for an ollence should be proportional to the graviny
of the oflence. T am not inclined to revoke the license of the CB. However. lor their acts ol
umission and commission, the CB M/s. Satvam Worldwide learing Forwarding and
Transport Ageney (CB No. 11/2264) is held liable and guilty lor violating the provisions
of CBLR, 2018 as mentioned above. | hold that the CB has fuiled o discharge his duties
cast upon him with respect o Regulation 10{d). 1the) and 10(m) of CIBLR, 2018 and the
interest of justice would be met by imposition of penalty under Repulation 18 of CIILEK.

2018, Accordingly, | pass the following order:

ORDER

23 I Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in excreise of the power confierred

tepon me under Regulation 17(7) ol the CBLR. 2018, pass the [ollowing order:

(1 L hereby impose penalty of Rs, 30,0000 (1ts. Thiny Thousand only ) on M, Sulvim
Worldwide Clearing Forwarding and Transport Apeney. (PAN No, APMPE 763N, Cl
MO 2264 ) under Regulation 18(1) of the CBLR. 2018,

Ihis order is passed without prejudice to any other action whicl may b titken or
purporied o be taken against the Customs Broker and thicir emplovees under the Customs

Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in foree in the Union oRlndis.
- 4

(Rajan Chaudha
Principal Commussioner_ of Customs {3
MOTL Mumbai-l
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Vifs, Satyam Worldwide Clearing Forwarding and Transport Agency (Ch No.
1 1/2264),

(e No. 405, Grohitham Premises Co-operative Housing Snciely.

Mlon Mo: L4183, Sector 19 Sanpada.

Mavi Mumbai-400705

Copy to:

45

d

3

e Pr. Chiel Commissioner (hiel Commissioner of Cusloms, Mumbad 1L, 111
S
Al PE Commissioners/Commissioners af Customs. Mumbai 1. 11 111 Zone,

[l WAL Mumihal,

RIS X ACC, Sahar, Mumbar,

ClUs of MO ACC & INCTI

. ER o'NCH, ACC & INCH

AU CAdmn) Mumbar with a request 10 cireulate pmong all departiments.
FNCTE {Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.

Cush Depariment. NCTL Mumbai.

[y, otce Board

L] i Copy
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